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March	27,	2018	
	
The	Honorable	Al	Muratsuchi	
Acting	Chair,	Assembly	Natural	Resources	Committee	
1024	N	Street,	Room	164	
Sacramento,	CA	95814	
	
Re:	 AB	2975	(Friedman)	–	SUPPORT	
	
Dear	Chairman	Muratsuchi	and	Committee	Members:	
	
We	support	passage	of	AB	2975	(Friedman).	This	important	bill	provides	for	the	inclusion	of	a	
federal	wild	and	scenic	river	in	California	into	the	state	wild	and	scenic	rivers	system	if	the	
federal	government	acts	to	eliminate	federal	protection	for	all	or	some	of	the	federally	
protected	river.		
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More	than	2,100	miles	of	rivers	and	streams	in	California	are	protected	in	the	federal	and	state	
wild	and	scenic	rivers	systems.	Some	of	these	rivers	are	federally	protected,	some	state	
protected,	and	others	enjoy	both	federal	and	state	protection.	The	two	systems	provide	similar	
protection	–	they	prohibit	new	dams	and	major	diversions	on	protected	river	segments,	classify	
segments	as	wild,	scenic,	or	recreational	(based	on	the	level	of	development	at	the	time	of	
designation),	and	federal	and	state	agencies	are	required	to	protect	the	free-flowing	character	
and	river	values	of	designated	rivers	and	streams.	
	
There	are	more	than	747	miles	of	wild	and	scenic	rivers	in	California	that	enjoy	only	federal	
protection.1	These	rivers	and	streams	are	preserved	in	their	free-flowing	condition	for	the	
benefit	and	enjoyment	of	present	and	future	generations.	AB	2975	applies	to	these	federally	
protected	rivers	if	the	Trump	Administration	or	Congress	were	to	act	to	eliminate	federal	
protection	from	all	or	a	portion	of	a	federal	river,	or	if	the	federal	government	acts	to	exempt	a	
federally	protected	river	from	the	provision	in	the	federal	act	(16	USC	Sec.	1278)	that	prohibits	
new	dams	and	major	diversions	on	designated	river	segments.	
	
The	threat	to	federal	wild	and	scenic	rivers	in	California	is	very	real.	Since	2011,	the	House	of	
Representatives	has	considered	at	least	three	bills	to	remove	federal	protection	for	part	of	the	
Merced	Wild	River	to	allow	for	expansion	of	McClure	Reservoir.	The	proposed	expansion	would	
drown	nearly	a	mile	of	this	wild	river	popular	with	hikers,	anglers,	and	whitewater	boaters.	The	
reservoir	expansion	would	also	wipe	out	most	of	the	known	population	of	the	state-protected	
Merced	Canyon	limestone	salamander.	Modifying	New	Exchequer	Dam	to	expand	McClure	
Reservoir	also	raises	serious	safety	concerns.	
	
If	Congress	passes	legislation	or	the	President	signs	an	executive	order	to	eliminate	or	reduce	
federal	protection	of	a	wild	and	scenic	river,	AB	2975	directs	the	California	Natural	Resources	
Agency	Secretary	to	hold	a	public	hearing	on	the	federal	action,	add	the	river	or	river	segment	
threatened	by	the	federal	action	to	the	state	wild	and	scenic	rivers	system,	and	classify	as	wild,	
scenic,	and	recreational	the	appropriate	river	segments.	
	
We	urge	your	vote	“aye”	on	AB	2975	to	ensure	that	federally	protected	rivers	in	California	join	
the	state’s	resistance	against	the	roll-back	of	federal	environmental	protections	by	the	Trump	
Administration	and	the	current	Republican-led	Congress.	
	
Thank	you.	
	
Sincerely	

	
Eric	Wesselman	
Executive	Director	–	Friends	of	the	River,	Sacramento	CA	
eric@friendsoftheriver.org;	Phone:	(916)	442-3155	x218	
1418	20th	Street	~	Suite	100,	Sacramento	CA	95811	

																																																								
1	AB	2975	would	apply	only	to	federally	protected	rivers	in	California,	including	segments	of	the	Black	Butte	River,	
Middle	Fork	Feather	River,	Tuolumne	River,	Merced	River,	Kings	River,	North	and	South	Forks	Kern	River,	Owens	
River	Headwaters,	Cottonwood	Creek,	Amargosa	River,	North	Fork	San	Jacinto	River,	Fuller	Mill	Creek,	Bautista	
Creek,	Palm	Canyon	Creek,	Piru	Creek,	Sespe	Creek,	Sisquoc	River,	and	the	Big	Sur	River.	
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Signing	for:	
	
Lynn	Ryan,	Program	Coordinator	–	Ancient	Forest	International,	Garberville	CA	
lynnr8@gmail.com;	phone:	(707)	845-2825	
	
Scott	Armstrong,	Owner	–	All	Outdoors	Rafting,	Walnut	Creek	CA	
scott@aorafting.com;	phone:	(530)	626-8306	x105	
	
David	Moryc,	Senior	Director	Wild	and	Scenic	Rivers	–	American	Rivers,	Portland	OR	
dmoryc@americanrivers.org;	phone:	(503)	827-8648	
	
Barbara	Vlamis,	Executive	Director	–	AquAlliance,	Chico	CA	
barbarav@aqualliance.net;	phone:	(530)	895-9420	
	
Theresa	L.	Simsiman,	California	Stewardship	Director	–	American	Whitewater,	Sacramento	CA	
Theresa@americanwhitewater.org;	phone:	(916)	835-1460	
	
Alan	Levine,	Director	–	Coast	Action	Group,	Santa	Rosa	CA	
alevine@mcn.org;	phone:	(707)	542-4408	
	
Nathan	Rangel,	President	–	California	Outdoors,	Lotus	CA	
nate@raftcalifornia.com;	phone:	(530)	626-7385	
	
Curtis	Knight,	Executive	Director	–	California	Trout,	San	Francisco	CA	
cknight@caltrout.org;	phone:	(530)	859-1872	
	
Chris	Morrill,	Executive	Director	–	California	Wilderness	Coalition,	Oakland	CA	
chris@calwild.org;	phone:	(530)	444-4710	x102	
	
Dianne	Erskine-Hellrigel,	Executive	Director	–	Community	Hiking	Club,	Santa	Clarita	CA	
zuliebear@aol.com;	phone:	(661)	259-2743	
	
Kelly	Catlett,	Director	–	California	Hydropower	Reform	Coalition,	West	Sacramento	CA	
Kelly@hydroreform.org;	phone:	(916)	995-9731	
	
Karen	Schambach,	President	–	Center	for	Sierra	Nevada	Conservation,	Georgetown	CA	
csnckaren@gmail.com;	phone:	(530)	206-7061	
	
Bill	Jennings,	Executive	Director	–	California	Sportfishing	Protection	Alliance,	Stockton	CA	
deltakeep@me.com;	phone:	(209)	464-5067	
	
Carolee	Krieger,	President	–	California	Water	Impact	Network,	Santa	Barbara	CA	
Caroleekrieger7@gemail.com;	phone:	(805)	969-0824	
		
Mike	Painter,	Coordinator,	Californians	for	Western	Wilderness,	San	Francisco,	CA	
mike@caluwild.org;	phone:	(415)	752-3911	
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Analise	Rivero,	California	Program	Coordinator	–	Defenders	of	Wildlife,	Sacramento	CA	
arivero@defenders.org;	phone:	(916)	313-5800	
	
Amanda	Nelson,	Executive	Director	–	Foothill	Conservancy,	Jackson	CA	
Amanda@foothillconservancy.org;	phone:	(209)	223-3508	
	
Scott	Gracean,	Conservation	Director	–	Friends	of	the	Eel	River,	Eureka	CA	
scott@eelriver.org;	phone:	(707)	798-6345	
	
Jora	Fogg,	Policy	Director	–	Friends	of	the	Inyo,	Bishop	CA	
jora@friendsoftheinyo.org;	phone:	(760)	873-6500	
	
Darrel	Jury,	President	–	Friends	of	Plumas	Wilderness,	Meadow	Valley	CA	
djury@frc.edu	
	
Alasdair	Coyne,	President	–	Keep	Sespe	Wild,	Ojai	CA	
sespecoyne@gmail.com;	phone:	(805)	921-0618	
	
Jeff	Kuyper,	Executive	Director	–	Los	Padres	Forest	Watch,	Santa	Barbara	CA	
jeff@lpfw.org;	(805)	617-4610	x1	
	
Michael	Martin	Ph.D,	Director	–	Merced	River	Conservation	Committee,	Mariposa	CA	
mmartin@sti.net;	(209)	966-6406	
	
Larry	Glass,	Executive	Director	–	Northcoast	Environmental	Center,	Arcata	CA	
Larryglass71@gmail.com;	phone:	(707)	822-6918	
	
Jim	Ricker,	President	–	North	Fork	American	River	Alliance,	Gold	Run	CA	
Jvricker51@gmail.com;	phone:	(530)	389-8344	
	
Doug	Obegi,	Senior	Attorney,	Natural	Resources	Defense	Council,	San	Francisco,	CA	
dobegi@nrdc.org;	phone:	(415)	875-6100	
	
Clavey	Wendt,	Vice-President	–	OARS	Family	of	Companies,	Angels	Camp	CA	
claveyw@oars.com;	phone:	(209)	639-1598	
	
Gary	Estes,	Board	Member	–	Protect	American	River	Canyons,	Auburn	CA	
Gary.estes@wdlikenoname.net;	phone:	(530)	889-9025	
	
Noah	Openheim,	Executive	Director	–	Pacific	Coast	Federation	of	Fishermen’s	Associations,	
Institute	for	Fisheries	Resources,	San	Francisco	CA	
noah@ifrfish.org;	phone:	(415)	561-5080	
	
Jonas	Minton,	Water	Policy	Director	–	Planning	and	Conservation	League,	Sacramento	CA	
jminton@pcl.org;	phone:	(916)	822-5631	
	
Sue	Britting,	Executive	Director	–	Sierra	Forest	Legacy,	Garden	Valley	CA	
britting@earthlink.net;	phone:	(530)	295-8210	
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Kyle	Jones,	Policy	Advocate	–	Sierra	Club	California,	Sacramento	CA	
Kyle.jones@sierraclub.org;	phone:	(916)	557-1100	x107	
	
Greg	Reis,	Rivers	&	Delta	Program	Scientist,	The	Bay	Institute,	San	Francisco	CA	
greg@bayecotarium.org;	phone:	(415)	623-5300	
	
Patrick	Koepele,	Executive	Director	–	Tuolumne	River	Trust,	San	Francisco	CA	
Patrick@tuolumne.org;	phone:	(209)	588-8636	
	
Dan	Smuts,	Senior	Director	Pacific	Region	–	The	Wilderness	Society,	San	Francisco	CA	
dan_smuts@tws.org;	phone:	(415)	398-111	
	
Mike	Splain,	Executive	Director	–	Ventana	Wilderness	Alliance,	Santa	Cruz	CA	
mike@ventanawild.org;	phone:	(831)	423-3190	
	
Bob	Morris,	Vice-President	–	SAFE	Alternatives	for	our	Forest	Environment,	Weaverville	CA	
Bob.morris@wildblue.net;	phone:	(530)	623-5410	
	
Ellen	&	David	Drell,	Directors	–	Willits	Environmental	Center,	Willitts	CA	
wece@sbcglobal.net;	phone:	(707)	459-4110	
	
William	McGinnis,	President	–	Whitewater	Voyages,	El	Sobrante	CA	
rafterbill@icloud.com;	phone:	(800)	400-RAFT	
	
Caleen	Sisk,	Hereditary	Chief	and	Spiritual	Leader	–	Winnemem	Wintu	Tribe,	Redding	CA	
Caleenwintu@gemail.com;	phone:	(530)	275-2737	
	
Bob	Ferguson,	Owner	–	Zephyr	Whitewater	Expeditions,	Columbia	CA	
raft@zrafting.com;	phone:	(800)	431-3636	
		
	
	
	
	


